
Staff Report 
February 14, 2023 

TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the Town Council 

FROM: Merrill Buck, Town Engineer 

RE: Authorize a Change Order to the Construction Contract with Kroeker, Inc. and 

Appropriate $60,000 from the Park Development Fund to the Concrete Repair 

Project #22-04 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Town Council adopt a resolution (1) authorizing a change order in 
the amount of $61,652 to the construction contract with Kroeker, Inc. for concrete repair work in 
Sunrise Loomis Park, and (2) appropriating $60,000 from the Park Development Fund to the 
Concrete Repair Project #22-04. 

Issue Statement and Discussion 

In September 2022, the Town Council awarded a contract to Kroeker, Inc. to complete concrete 
repairs and drainage modifications at the Taylor Road/Horseshoe Bar intersection, to complete 
a new sidewalk on Webb Street at Taylor Road, and to remove and replace damaged curb, 
gutter and sidewalk at miscellaneous locations around town. 

The Town has a need to complete additional concrete repair work in Sunrise Loomis Park.  Staff 
completed an assessment of the concrete pathways and drainage gutters, marked the removal 
and replacement limits in white paint, and quantified the work to be done (See Attachment B).  
The contractor provided a quote for this work, in the amount of $61,652 (See Attachment C), 
which staff reviewed and is recommending for approval as being as good, if not better, than it 
would receive by putting another project out for bids.  In completing the work by change order, 
the contractor can pass along some savings, in that, they are already mobilized in Town and the 
work represents off-season, winter, filler-work.  There are also savings to the Town in not having 
to administer a separate project.    

Staff is recommending that the Town Council approve the additional concrete repair scope of 
work at Sunrise Loomis Park proposed by change order, and provide a project appropriation of 
$60,000, which when added to other project contingency funds, will cover the cost of the work.  

CEQA Requirements 

The proposed concrete repair work is Categorically Exempt from the provisions of CEQA as a 
Class I Exemption, Section 15301(c) (Maintenance of existing public facilities, with no 
expansion of use).   

Item 11



Financial and/or Policy Implications 

In September 2022, the Town Council authorized a construction budget for the project in the 
amount of $300,000.  Appropriating an additional $60,000 in funding from the Park 
Development Fund (316.4) will increase the construction budget to $360,000, which will be 
sufficient to complete the proposed change order work for concrete repairs in Sunrise Loomis 
Park.  The Park Development Fund is an appropriate funding source as it is a restricted fund 
that can only be spent in Town parks.  Sufficient funding is available in the Park Development 
Fund for the recommended appropriation.  

Attachment 

A. Resolution

B. Map of Repair Locations

C. Contractor’s Quotes for Change Order Work (2 pages)



TOWN OF LOOMIS 

RESOLUTION NO. 23 - _____ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOOMIS 
AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $61,652 TO THE CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT WITH KROEKER, INC. FOR CONCRETE REPAIR WORK IN SUNRISE LOOMIS 

PARK, AND APPROPRIATING $60,000 FROM THE PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 

WHEREAS, in September 2022, the Town Council awarded a construction contract for 
concrete repair work to Kroeker, Inc. with a construction budget of $300,000; and  

WHEREAS, the Town has identified the need to complete additional concrete repair work in 
Sunrise Loomis Park; and  

WHEREAS, Kroeker provided a quote for this additional work in the amount of $61,652, which 
staff has reviewed and is recommending for approval by change order; and 

 WHEREAS, to cover the cost of the additional work, an appropriation in the amount of 
$60,000 will need to be made; and 

WHEREAS, it is recommended that $60,000 be appropriated from the Park Development 
Fund (316.4) to the Concrete Repair Project #22-04; and  

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds available in the Park Development Fund for the 
recommended appropriation. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of 
Loomis hereby authorizes a change order in the amount of $61,652, to the construction contract with 
Kroeker, Inc., for concrete repair work in Sunrise Loomis Park; and be it  

FURTHER RESOLVED that $60,000 is appropriated from the Park Development Fund (316.4) 
to the Concrete Repair Project #22-04.  

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of February 2023 by the following vote: 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT:  
ABSTAINED: 

Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Deputy Town Clerk 

Item 11 Attachment A



Item 11 Attachment B - 
Map of Repair Locations



Item 11 Attachment C



Attachment C


	11 Concrete Repair SR and Reso.pdf
	Att B_Repair Locations Map.pdf
	Att C_Quote.pdf

